Authority: Item 3, Planning Committee

Report 18-008 (PED18107)

CM: May 23, 2018 Ward: City Wide

Bill No. 124

CITY OF HAMILTON BY-LAW NO. 18-124

Being a By-law to Appoint Municipal Law Enforcement Officers, Property Standard Officers, Area Weed Inspectors, and to Repeal By-law No.15-131

WHEREAS Section 15(1) of the *Police Services Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.15, authorizes a municipal council to appoint persons to enforce the by-laws of the municipality; and

WHEREAS the *Building Code Act*, S.O. 1992, c.23 contemplates the appointment of property standards officers who are assigned the responsibility of administering and enforcing by-laws passed under section 15.1 of the *Building Code Act*; and

WHEREAS Subsection 6(1) of the *Weed Control Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c.W.5, requires the council of every single-tier municipality to appoint one or more persons as Area Weed Inspectors to enforce the *Weed Control Act* in the area within the council's jurisdiction.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- 1. That those persons who are employed or contracted by the City of Hamilton to perform the duties of the following positions, or any successor positions, are appointed as Municipal Law Enforcement Officers, for the purpose of enforcing those City of Hamilton By-laws that fall within the duties of their position:
 - (a) Licensing and By-law Services Division:
 - (i) Director, Licensing and By-law Services
 - (ii) Manager, Municipal Law Enforcement
 - (iii) Manager, Licensing
 - (iv) Manager, Animal Control
 - (v) Supervisor, Operations and Enforcement
 - (vi) Supervisor, Licensing and Administration
 - (vii) Supervisor, Animal Services
 - (viii) Student Co-ordinator, Licensing and By-law
 - (ix) Municipal Law Enforcement Officer
 - (x) Zoning Examiner and Enforcement Officer
 - (xi) Licensing Compliance Officer
 - (xii) Licensing Compliance Officer Mobile
 - (xiii) Animal Control Officer
 - (xiv) Municipal Law Enforcement Parks Student
 - (xv) Municipal Law Enforcement Officer Student
 - (xvi) Student Licensing Officer Animal Control
 - (xvii) Forest Conservation By-law Officer

- (b) Transportation, Planning and Parking Division:
 - (i) Director, Transportation, Planning and Parking
 - (ii) Manager, Parking Enforcement and School Safety
 - (iii) Supervisor, Parking Enforcement and School Safety
 - (iv) Towing Officer
 - (v) Private Property Officer
 - (vi) Screening Officer
 - (vii) Parking Control Officer
- (c) Healthy Environments Division:
 - (i) Public Health Inspector
- (d) Building Division:
 - (i) Director, Building Division / Chief Building Official
 - (ii) Manager, Building Inspections
 - (iii) Supervisor, Building Inspections
 - (iv) Building Inspector / Plans Examiner
- 2. That those persons who are employed or contracted by the City of Hamilton to perform the duties of the following positions or any successor positions, are appointed as Property Standards Officers, for the purpose of enforcing the City of Hamilton's Property Standards By-law:
 - (a) Licensing and By-law Services Division:
 - (i) Director, Licensing and By-law Services
 - (ii) Manager, Municipal Law Enforcement
 - (iii) Manager, Licensing
 - (iv) Supervisor, Operations and Enforcement
 - (v) Supervisor, Licensing and Administration
 - (vi) Student Co-ordinator, Licensing and By-law
 - (vii) Municipal Law Enforcement Officer
 - (viii) Zoning Examiner and Enforcement Officer
 - (ix) Licensing Compliance Officer
 - (x) Licensing Compliance Officer Mobile
 - (xi) Forest Conservation By-law Officer
 - (b) Healthy Environments Division:
 - (i) Public Health Inspector
 - (c) Building Division:
 - (i) Director, Building Division/Chief Building Official
 - (ii) Manager, Building Inspections
 - (iii) Supervisor, Building Inspections
 - (iv) Building Inspector / Plans Examiner

Page 3 of 3

- 3. That those persons who are employed or contracted by the City of Hamilton to perform the duties of the following positions or any successor positions, are appointed as Area Weed Inspectors, for the purpose of enforcing the *Weed Control Act*:
 - (a) Licensing and By-law Services Division:
 - (i) Director, Licensing and By-law Services
 - (ii) Manager, Municipal Law Enforcement
 - (iii) Supervisor, Operations and Enforcement
 - (iv) Municipal Law Enforcement Officer
 - (v) Forest Conservation By-law Officer
- 4. That City of Hamilton By-law No. 15-131 be repealed.
- 5. That this By-law comes into force on the day it is passed.

PASSED this 23rd day of May, 2018.

F. Eisenberger	J. Pilon
Mayor	Acting City Clerk